

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement : 15.07.2026

Date of uploading :

APHC010128682026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3330]

WEDNESDAY, THE 15th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 6988/2026

Between:

1. BESTHA GAYATHRI, W/O LATE B. LAKSHMANNA, AGED ABOUT 44
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO.17-1030, PANJANAPPAUL ADONI
KURNOOL DISTRICT.-518301

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF AP, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY,
MEDICAL AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDING
SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATI, A.P - 522237

2. THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE,
GOLLAPUDI, VIJAYAWADA, ANDHRA PRADESH.-521225

3. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, KURNOOL DISTRICT - 518002

4. THE DISTRICT COORDINATOR, AROGYASRI TRUST,
GOVERNMENT GENERAL HOSPITAL KURNOOL, KURNOOL
DISTRICT.-518002.

5. B MANOJ REDDY, S/O GURRAREDDY, PROPRIETOR OF MADHU
HOSPITAL, C/O 22/111,112, SKD COLONY, 1ST ROAD, ADONI
KURNOOL, KURNOOL DISTRICT-518002

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased topleased to issue Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the respondents in not considering the representation submitted by the petitioner dated 13.09.2025 which is sent through Registered post. Questioning the non-implementation of Arogyasri scheme in the unofficial respondent hospital and demanding of huge amounts from the patients Despite of receiving the same there is no proper action taken by the authorities as illegal, arbitrary, unconstitutional, and in violation to the settled principles, consequently direct the respondents to take necessary action against the unofficial respondent, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the representation submitted by the petitioner dated 13.09.2025 challenging the charging of additional amounts by the hospital management of the unofficial respondent, and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

- 1.ELURU SESA MAHESH BABU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.P VISHNU TEJA
- 2.GP FOR REVENUE
- 3.GP FOR MEDICAL HEALTH FW

The Court made the following:

Order:-

1. The petitioner filed the present writ petition aggrieved by the action of the respondents in not considering the representation made by the petitioner to the respondent authorities and his grievance for non-disposal of the said representation by the respondent authorities.
2. The authorities have considered the representation and passed orders. Therefore, no cause survives in this writ petition.
3. Accordingly, this Writ Petition is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

15.07.2026
RMD

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 6988/2026

15.07.2026
RMD